## **Mountain View Water & Wastewater**

PO BOX 360 311 WEST MAIN ST. MOUNTAIN VIEW AR 72560 PHONE: 870-269-3293 FAX: 870-269-9158

June 12, 2013

ADEQ 5301 Northshore Drive North Little Rock, AR 72118-5317

**RE: Discharge Permit number AR0020117-AFIN-69-00011** 

Mr. Drown:

Enclosed is the proof of publication for our discharge permit public notice that ran in the Stone County Leader on June 5th along with a copy of the check for payment of that notice. If there is any other information needed please let us know.

Sincerel

Ron Sterling Mayor , City of Mountain View

RS:dw

Mountain View, Arkansas \_\_\_\_\_\_ . 2013 I, James R. Fraser, do solemnly swear that I am editor and publisher of the Stone County Leader, a weekly newspaper, published in the town of Mountain View, Stone County, Arkansas, and having a bonafide circulation in said county, and do hereby certify that the notice attached hereto was published in said Stone County Leader Me\_ weeks, i.e., beginning with issue of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2013 and ending with the issue of  $-\frac{6-5}{2013}$ . (Printer's Fee. \$ 7th Subscribed and sworn to before me on this \_\_\_\_ dav ,2013. of NotaryPublic My commission expires January 8, 2014. 

**Proof of Publication** 

STONE COUNTY LEADER

TH

Arkansas Department of to ADEQ, along with their Environmental (ADEQ), 5301 Northshore A Public Hearing will be Drive, North Little Rock, held when ADEQ finds a Arkansas 72118-5317 at significant degree of public telephone number (501) interest. After the public 682-0622, proposes a draft comment period, ADEQ renewal of the permit for will issue a final permitting which an application was decision. ADEQ will noreceived on 2/12/2013 for the following applicant under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) and the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act.

Applicant: City of Mountain View, 340 Westwood Ave., Mountain View, AR 72560. Location: turn north onto Westwood Avenue from Highway 66 and travel ... approximately -0.25 - miles; -Latitude: 35° 51' 59.48"; Longitude: 92° 08' 53.83" in Stone County, Arkansas. The discharge of treated municipal wastewater is into Hughes Creek, then to Tubbs Creek, then to Lick Fork Creek, then to South Sylamore Creek, then to the White River in Segment 4F of the White River Basin.

ADEQ's contact person for submitting written comments, requesting information regarding the draft permit, or obtaining a copy of the permit and the Statement of Basis is Eleanor Goins, at the above address and telephone number or by email at Water-Draft-Permit-Comment@adeq. state.ar.us. For those with Internet access, a copy of the proposed draft permit as well as the publication date may be found on the ADEQ's website at: http:// www.adeq.state.ar.us/ water/branch\_permits/individual\_permits/pn\_permits/pnpermits.asp.

The last day of the comment period is 30 days after the publication date. If the last day of the comment period is a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the public comment period shall expire on the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. For information regarding the actual publication date along with the actual date and time the comment period will end, please contact Eleanor Goins at the above address and telephone number or amail not Water Droft. 

the Water Division of the submit written comments Quality name and mailing address. tify the applicant and each person who has submitted written comments or request notice of the final permitting decision. Any interested person who has submitted comments may appeal a final decision by ADEQ in accordance with the APCEC Regulation No. 8.603.-

## 14-1tc

D.		14-1tc
1-	PUBLIC	NOTICE OF
e	DRAFT	DISCHARGE
h	PI	ERMIT
d	PERMIT	NUMBER
t		7, AFIN 69- 00011
1)	a start the	NOIL AS HOL
y	This is to	give notice that
e	the Permi	its Branch of

the Water Division of the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ), 5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock. Arkansas 72118-5317 at telephone number (501) 682-0622, proposes a draft renewal of the permit for which an application was received on 2/12/2013 for the following applicant under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) and the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act.

Applicant: City of Mountain View, 340 Westwood Ave., Mountain View, AR 72560. Location: turn north onto Westwood Avenue from Highway 66 and travel approximately 0.25 miles: Latitude: 35° 51' 59.48"; Longitude: 92° 08' 53.83" in Stone County, Arkansas. The discharge of treated municipal wastewater is into Hughes Creek, then to Tubbs Creek, then to Lick Fork Creek, then to South Sylamore Creek, then to the White River in Segment 4F of the White River Basin.

ADEQ's contact person for submitting written comments, requesting information regarding the draft permit, or obtaining a copy of the permit and the Statement of Basis is Eleanor Goins, at the above address and telephone number or by email at Water-Draft-Permit-Comment@adeq. state.ar.us. For those with Internet access, a copy of the proposed draft permit as well as the publication date may be found on the ADEQ's website at: http:// www.adeq.state.ar.us/ water/branch permits/individual\_permits/pn\_permits/pnpermits.asp.

The last day of the comment period is 30 days after the publication date. If the last day of the comment period is a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the public comment period shall expire on the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. For information regarding the actual publication date along with the actual date and time the comment period will end, please contact Eleanor Goins at the above address and telephone number or by email at Water-Draft-Permit-Comment@adeq. state.ar.us. Public notice, comments, and hearings will be conducted in accordance with Regulation 6.104(A)(5) [40 CFR Parts 124.10 through 124.12 by reference] and Regulation 8.209 and 8.210 (Administrative Procedures). All persons, including the permittee, who wish to comment on ADEQ's draft permitting decision must

submit written comments to ADEQ, along with their name and mailing address. A Public Hearing will be held when ADEQ finds a significant degree of public interest. After the public comment period, ADEQ will issue a final permitting decision. ADEQ will notify the applicant and each person who has submitted written comments or request notice of the final permitting decision. Any interested person who has submitted comments may appeal a final decision by ADEQ in accordance with the APCEC Regulation No. 8.603.-

MOUNTAIN VIEW WATER & SEWER DEPT. O & M FUND PO DRAWER 360 MOUNTAIN VIEW, AR 72560 PHONE 870-269-3293	CENTENNIAL BANK 81-275-829 06/11/2013
PAY TO THE Stone County Leader ORDER OF	<b>\$</b> \$64.65
SIXTY-FOUR & 65/100	DOLLARS
Stone County Leader	
PO Box 509	- Cran Kincaster
Mtn View, AR 72560	Delua letter
MEMO	AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
	, in the stand of the stand of the stand of the stand sta

## MOUNTAIN VIEW WATER & SEWER DEPT./O & M FUND

Invoice # Date		Description NPDES Permit Number AROO20117		Account	Balance Due	Amount Paid 64.65
				Advertisement	0.00	
Date: 06/	11/2013	Paid To:	Stone County Leader	Check #: 29084		\$64.65
		Paid By:	Water & Sewer Fund			

## MOUNTAIN VIEW WATER & SEWER DEPT/O & M FUND

1

Invoice #	Date	` Descrit	btion	Account	Balance Due	Amount Paid
news ad		NPDES Permit Number AROO20117		Advertisement	0.00	64.65
Date: 06/	/11/2013	2013 Paid To:	Stone County Leader	Check #:		\$64.65
		Paid By:	Water & Sewer Fund			

Mountain View Water Dept. 311 W Main ST. PO Box 360 Mountain View AR 72560-360

> ADEQ 5301 Northshore Drive North Little Rock, AR 72118-5317

72118531799

<u>\_\_\_\_</u>

LITTLE ROCK MR 722

12 JUN 2013 PM 3 L

Liberty